
The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as 
follows: 
SECTION 1. 45.052 (1) (d) of the statutes is amended to read : 
45.052 (1) (d) It shall have a membership composed of 5 residents of the city, village 

g or town in which the memorial is located, one appointed by the common council of-th 
sue, village board or town board of said the city, village or town, and 4 by the circuit judge 
of the county in which the memorial is located. The commission or board may appoint -2 4 
additional members who are residents of this state. The terms of all members shall be 5 
years. In order that terms of members may expire at different times, not more than 2 
members shall be appointed in any one year in addition to appointments made to fill 
vacancies occurring by resignation or death. Members shall hold office until their succes-
sors are appointed and qualify. 

1979 Assembly Bill 164 Date published : March 28, 1980 

CHAPTER 138, Laws of 1979 

AN ACT to amend 45.052 (1) (d) of the statutes, relating to membership of commission 
or board of trustees of veterans memorial corporations . 
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